

8 SC 417/2023
STATE Vs. MALTI DEVI
FIR No. 15/2023
(Mangol Puri)

11.05.2026

AT 10:00 AM

Present: Sh. Vaibhav Manager (Legal) of the complainant/TPDDL.
Accused absent.

Be awaited.

(KULJEEVAN SIDHARTH)
ASJ (Electricity)/(N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi

AT 11:15 AM

Present: Sh. Vaibhav Manager (Legal) of the complainant/TPDDL.
Sh. Satender Singh Pal, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
Husband of the accused in person.
Accused absent.

An application seeking exemption is filed on behalf of accused for today on the ground that accused is mentally ill/disturbed and physically unfit since the last two years.

The application seeking exemption from personal appearance is not supported by any medical document from any doctor/psychologist. On being enquired, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of accused submits that he is making submissions on the basis of the oral instructions received from the accused. He seeks some time to furnish medical documents/record in relation to the psychological/medical condition of the accused. Ld. Counsel further submits that accused intends to settle all the pending matters with the complainant company.

Ld. Counsel, on the instructions from the accused as well as her husband submits that the accused shall be making part payment towards outstanding dues in relation to the pending matters.

Heard. Considered.

Be that it as may be, the application seeking exemption from personal appearance is allowed for today only in the interest of justice. The accused is directed to remain present on the NDOH and file medical record/documents in relation to her psychological/medical condition.

Re-list for settlement, if any/payment of dues or else for further proceedings on 04.06.2026.

(KULJEEVAN SIDHARTH)
ASJ (Electricity)/(N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi
11.05.2026